MANUFACTURED BY:
Backyard Discovery

B a c KYa rd ggg?gégﬂoéz 5Drive, Pittsburg, KS 66762

DISCOVERY

Basepoint Business Centre: Rivermead Drive,Westlea, Swindon SN5 7EX Phone: 0800-118-2476
J.P. Coenstraat 7, The Bridge, The Hague, 2595 WP, Netherlands Phone: 0800-567-8990

AURORA

Swing Set
Model # 2001060

The assembly manual must be retained
since it contains important information

- WARNING
£os2) Adult Assembly Required.
-3 Not suitable for children under 36 months due to small parts.

FOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY. INTENDED FOR OUTDOOR USE.

©
L&Y

e ——

Please visit www.backyarddiscovery.com

For the most up to date assembly manual, to register your set, or to order replacement parts
Para obtener instrucciones en espariol, visite www.backyarddiscovery.com

EASY STEP-BY-STEP . .
3D II\ISTERASCTIFE INSTRUSCTIONS It‘\ Isl\é%-{ﬁéléls\TION

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP (o JMOINIS(CIVIN=2 AVAILABLE"

Putting it all together for you See inside for details

2 Download on the Getiton
« App Store ?‘ Google'play

Made in China
INS-2001060-A-AURORA-ENG 03/30/23



















































) SWING BEAM STEP 3

E77 | ANGLE BRACE - W4L13293
I/ ) E (2) | 13/8'x3 3/8"x72 7/8" (36x86x1850)
W71

(1)

SWING BEAM SUPPORT - W4L13292 H79
2"x3 3/8"x44 1/4" (50x86x1123) (1)

H1?1(3021 §22T4V¥/I; # H100013|BOLT WH H100027| LAG SCREW WH H100005 | NUT BARREL WH
X

END SUPPORT - W4L13294
1"x3 1/2"x39 1/2" (24x86x1000)

2 5/16x2 1/4 2) 5/16x2 (1) 5/16x7/8

H100031 IWASHER LOCK EXT H100030| WASHER LOCK EXT

H100074| T-NUT
(1) 12x19 (5) 8x19

2 5/16
W71 «1)
SWING BEAM SUPPORT
031 «1)
WASHER - 12x19
NUT BARREE?F;/();)' 030 )
WASHER - 8x19
021 «1)
E77 av BOLT - 4 1/2"
ANGLE BRACE
H79 «7)
END SUPPORT E77 &)
ANGLE BRACE
074 )

o T-NUT - 5/16"

027 o ‘
LAG SCREW - 2"
030 s
030 2

WASHER - 8x19
WASHER - 8x19

013 o
BOLT -2 1/4

18



3P  SWING BEAM STEP 4

 —-
SWING BEAM SUB ASSEMBLY
(FROM STEP 2)

H100011|BOLT WH H100005 | NUT BARREL WH
) 5/16x1 3/4 2 5/16x7/8

o\

%?AME SUB ASSEMBLY
(FROM STEP 3)
011 0

BOLT - 1 3/4"

005 2
NUT BARREL - 7/8"

19



FORT ASSEMBLY

H8
(1)

FLOOR RAIL - W4L13295
1"x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (24x86x930) (1)

N3| TOP RAIL - W4L13220

(1)

5/8"x2 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x60x930)

T—T —Tr
o Ugl Ugll

E1 | RIGHT FRONT UPRIGHT - W4L15660
(1) | 13/8"x3 3/8"x75" (36x86x1905)

Uo U

M5 | GROUND RAIL - W4L13209
5/8"x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x86x930)

H100028 | LAG SCREW WH
3 5/16x2 1/2

E H100027 | LAG SCREW WH

(6) 5/16x2

H100030 | WASHER LOCK

E2|POST ASSEMBLY - W2A02839 @ S))((,Tg
(1) | 17/16"x3 3/8"x75" (36x86x1905)
030 2
WASHER - 8x19
027 s
LAG SCREW - 2"

y

E2 1) \

/E1 (x1)

030 3
WASHER - 8x19

028 3
LAG SCREW -2 1/2"

030 v
WASHER - 8x19

A

NOTE HOLE LOCA’

20

027 v
LAG SCREW - 2"




3 FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 2

u u ° u Ugl U [

E3 | LEFT BACK UPRIGHT - W4L13210 H H100028 | LAG SCREW WH

(1) | 13/8"x3 3/8"x75" (36x86x1905) (4) 5/16x2 1/2
H s o o 1 v T b T
E4 | RIGHT BACK UPRIGHT - W4L13211
(1) | 13/8°x3 3/8"x75" (36x86x1905) H100027 | LAG SCREW WH
H - - H H - - - H 8) 5/16x2
M1 | GROUND RAIL - W4L13215 H1 | FLOOR RAIL - W4L13212
(1) | 5/8"x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x86x930) (1) | 1'x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (24x86x930)

HD GH

H100030 | WASHER LOCK

N2 | SIDE RAIL - W4L13218 12 |exT
(2) | 5/8"x2 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x60x930) 8x19
<
030 s« ’
WASHER - 8x19 0 N2 s
027 v
LAG SCREW - 2"
™

/ \\ o

030 s
WASHER - 8x19

028 v
LAG SCREW -2 1/2"

E4 1) /

030 v
WASHER - 8x19

027 s
LAG SCREW - 2"

g \E3 1)

21



STEP 3

) FORT ASSEMBLY

M3 | ANGLE GROUND RAIL - W4L13217
(1) | 5/8'x3 3/8"x65 5/8" (16x86x1666)

@ fivimning
H100017| BOLT WH

2 5/16x3 1/4

H ° ° H H

N1 |SIDE RAIL - W4L13214
(1) | 5/8"x2 3/8"x24 1/8" (16x60x612)

H2

I

FLOOR RAIL - W4L13213
1"%3 3/8"x26" (24x86x660) H100012] BOLT WH

i

H100074 | T-NUT
(6) 5/16

H100030 | WASHER LOCK

4) 5/16x2
H4 | FLOOR SUPPORT - W4L13222 (6) EXT
(2) | 1"x3 3/8"x3 3/8" (24x86x86) 8x19

H2 1)

030 «2
WASHER - 8x19

017 o
BOLT - 3-1/4"

| »

030 o
WASHER - 8x19

012 o
BOLT - 2"

030 w2
WASHER - 8x19

012 s
BOLT - 2"

_—

L

\‘/ N1 &7

)\

o

| 4

|-|4 «2) ﬁ074 x2)
T-NUT - 5/16"

074 ;o
{T-NUT -5/16"
074 o

T-NUT - 5/16"

22



) FORT ASSEMBLY

STEP 4

WASHER - 8x19

E 1 ] @ mmmm [,
M2 | GROUND RAIL - W4L13216 H2| FLOOR RAIL - W4L13213 H100017| BOLT WH ]
(1) | 5/8"x3 3/8"x25 3/8" (16x86x644) (1) | 1'x3 3/8"x26" (24x86x660) 2 5/16x3 1/4 H12(())074 ‘;/;\IEUT
H4 | FLOOR SUPPORT - W4L13222 @:[W
@) | 1'x3 3/8"x3 3/8" (24x86x86) H100012| BOLT WH
@  |s16x2 H100030 | WASHER LOCK
@ |ExT
8x19
H2 47
030 2
WASHER - 8x19
074 42— H4
T-NUT - 5/16", 017 w2
: % BOLT - 3-1/4"
9
H ® 9o <
@
\\@\ 030 12

074 /o
T-NUT - 5/16"

012 s
BOLT - 2"

23



73 FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 5

H100090 | SCREW PFH
lt Zﬂ E——— @ lexz 12
T1|FLOOR SUPPORT - W4L13289
H3 | FLOOR RAIL - W4L13221 " " "
(1) | 1x3 3/8"x24 1/8" (24x86x612) (2) | 15/16°X1 /1617 1/4" (24x34x436) H100089 | SCREW PFH
o (10) 8x1 3/4
{o > al

A1°°31“| "A" REVISION TAG
(1) H100128| SCREW PWH
@ |sxss

1
SCREW 089 w10

SCREW - 1 3/4"

314 1) —_|

"A" REVISION TAG _
(APPROXIMATE LOCATION) E‘

L

—

24



L1|FLOOR BOARD - W4L 13223
(1) | 5/8"x4 3/8"x33 3/4" (16x112x856)

M4 | FLOOR BOARD - W4L13224
(5) |5/8"x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x86x930)

FORT ASSEMBLY

L2 |FLOOR BOARD - W4L13225
(1) | 5/8'x4 3/8'x33 3/4" (16x112x856)

STEP 6

N2 | SIDE RAIL - W4L13218
(1) | 5/8"x2 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x60x930)

W H100027| LAG SCREWWH ("

2) 5/16x2

H100030 | WASHER LOCK
t@ 2 EXT

H100086 | SCREW PFH 6x19
@3)  |8xt 1/2

L NOTE:

\_ INSTALL FLOOR BEFORE N2 BOARD. ,

030 2
WASHER - 8x19

027 2
LAG SCREW - 2"

|

’ /LZ 1)
A\

. —NOTE HOLE LOCATION

086 ;43
SCREW -1 1/2"




3 FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 7
— SRS

G2|TOP RAIL - W4L13228
(1) | 1'x5 1/4"x37" (24x134x940)

H100013| BOLT WH
4) 5/16x2 1/4

K -] ﬂ:w
N1 |SIDE RAIL - W4L13214 H100012| BOLT WH

H100128 | SCREW PWH
H100074 | T-NUT
10 |56 @ lexs8

(3) | 5/8"x2 3/8"x24 1/8" (16x60x612) (6) 5/16x2 H100030 | WASHER LOCK
10 |EXT
8x19
ABP00401 | mESH PANEL
074 /v
T-NUT - 5/16" NOTE HOLE LOCATION

030 s
WASHER - 8x19

013 s
BOLT -2 1/4

G2 1)
N1 3

030 x4
WASHER - 8x19

012 x4
BOLT - 2"

MESH PANEL
GROMMET TOP & BOTTOM

128 w2
SCREW - 5/8

| .= -

=

o - S
INSIDE VIEW

26



) FORT ASSEMBLY

G1
(1)

TOP RAIL - W4L13219
1"x5 1/4"x37" (24x134x940)

Le > ]
N1 |SIDE RAIL - W4L13214
@) | 5/8'x2 3/8'x24 1/8" (16x60x612)

H100013| BOLT WH
4) 5/16x2 1/4

H100128 | SCREW PWH
8x5/8

H100074| T-NUT @
(10) 5/16

B H100012| BOLT WH

(6) 5/16x2

H100030 | WASHER LOCK
(10) EXT
8x19

AGPODAOT| MESH PANEL

NOTE HOLE LOC

128 2

074 ;v
T-NUT - 5/16"

030 v
WASHER - 8x19

013 v
BOLT -21/4

G1 1)
N1 3

030 x5
WASHER - 8x19

012 xs
BOLT - 2"




) FORT ASSEMBLY

lo -

AN\ /‘\

I O I O I D R B B O

(1) LADDER ASSEMBLY

STEP 9

p
"I-w IOV VTT TR TR

@ H100029| LAG SCREW WH
(1) 5/16x3 (1)

W H100010 | BOLT WH

(1) 5/16x1-1/2

W H100027 | LAG SCREW WH

5/16x2

=

H100030| WASHER LOCK  H100074 | T-NUT
3) EXT (1) 5/16
8x19

/@

Qy

.

030 13
WASHER - 8x19—__

027 1) - ,,,

LAG SCREW - 2"

~010 7
BOLT -1 1/2"

LADDER ASSEMBLY (1)




) FORT ASSEMBLY
]

M6 | GROUND RAIL - W4L13296
(1) | 5/8'x3 3/8"x21 3/8" (16x86x542)

L5| TOP LADDER RUNG - W4L13287
(1) | 5/8"x4 3/8"x16 7/8" (16x112x430)

A4M01048| L BRACKET
(1) 2.5x38x55x55

STEP 10

=

H100027 I LAG SCREW WH H100115|BOLT WH  H100004|NUT BARREL WH

‘ll.l\\H\i!!'l'l'!l'l'li'l'l'l\\i'\’p

(1) 5/16x2 2 5/16x1/2 2 5/16 x 5/8

H100030 | WASHER LOCK H100031 | WASHER LOCK
(1) EXT 2 EXT
8x19 12x19

H100086 | SCREW PFH
4 8x11/2

086 v
SCREW -1 1/2"

030 7
WASHER - 8x19

027 1)
LAG SCREW - 2"

048 ;1)
L BRACKET

004 ;o
NUT BARREL - 5/8"

031 2
WASHER - 12x19

115 0

BOLT - 1/2"

M6 1)

29



73 FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 11

M

H100088 | SCREW PFH
(16) 8x11/8

N6 | PICKET - W4L13281 J2
(4) | 5/8"x2 3/8"x15 1/8" (16x60x385) @)

PICKET - W4L13282
1"x2 3/8"x15 1/8" (24x60x385)

=

H100121| SCREW PFH
(8) 8x3/4

121 9
| SCREW - 8x3/4" B
o
H —= - 1 1/2"
112"
[ ’ﬁ ’L (o = 112"
— il R I 2w
N
— — — — =
|- bl [} N6
j : : : : - [YL\OSS (x16)
SCREW -1 1/8"

1
oXo]l|
=

[0)O]

30




3 FORT ASSEMBLY

STEP 12

e

H100392| SCREW PWH BLK

j © lexan
ABP00323| cHALK BOARD

323 «1)

CHALK BOARD

r 1
BENEN -
392 ne)
SCREW - 3/4"

4..
00
[

[o)o]

31




-3 FORT ASSEMBLY

Lo 0 °] @Z[W ﬂw E
J1|UPRIGHT - W4L13226

(1) | 1"x2"x36" (24x52x914) H100010 | BOLT WH H100115| BOLT WH H100005 | NUT BARREL WH
(1) 5/16x1-1/2 (1) (1) 5/16x7/8

TV

L BRACKET -
A4M?11)°48 2_5,(38,?55,(55 H100145|LAG SCREW WH  H100030 | WASHER LOCK

(1) 1/4x1 1/2 (1) EXT (1) EXT (1) 5/16
8x19 12x19

074 ;1)
T-NUT - 5/16"

030 7
WASHER - 8x19

010 7
BOLT -1 1/2"

—J1 «1)

“|)

N | — 145 47
el LAG SCREW - 1 1/2"

S

031 x1)
WASHER - 12x19

> O’ 005 1

NUT BARREL - 7/8"

32



=) FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 14

o H100649 | LAG SCREW WH
- H100010| BOLT WH (1) 1/4x2 1/2

5/16x1-1/2

H6 | ANGLE BRACE - W4L13288
(1) | 15/16"x3 3/8"x40 1/16" (24x86x1018)

H100030|WASHER LOCK H100074|T-NUT "'1?3138 ‘I’E"XATSHER LOCcK
1) |ext 1) |56 6x15
8x19 X

-
ﬂ
b

—
-

3
H

649 ;1)
LAG SCREW -2 1/2"

]
138 7)

WASHER - 6x15
H6 ) — |

L /

[

\ L

T-NUT - 5/16"

010 47

030 4y BOLT - 11/2"

WASHER - 8x19

33



23 FORT ASSEMBLY

H5|TOP RAIL - W4L13227
(2) | 1'x3 3/8"x36 5/8" (24x86x930)

4) BLK

A4M01110| 90° L-

STEP 15

= (= —

H100137| BOLT WH H100490|BOLT WH  H100136 |[NUT BARREL WH
4) 1/4x1 4) 1/4x5/8 4) 1/4x5/8

[ =

BRACKET -

H100111| SCREW PFH 4100139 | WASHER LOCK

(8) 8x2 (4) EXT
s H123072 ';';yUT
111 9
SCREW - 2"
110 s
90° L-BRACKET - BLK 136 4
NUT BARREL - 5/8"
072 s
T-NUT - 1/4"
490 139 s
0e4) o WASHER - 8x15
BOLT WH - 5/8" A
N\ 137 v
BOLTWH - 1"

(<4

o

-

34



) FORT ASSEMBLY

N5 | TOP RAIL - W4L13280
(1)

o o

° H

N4 | TOP RAIL - W4L13229
(2) |5/8"x2 3/8"x21 1/8" (16x60x538)

5/8"x2 3/8"x36 5/8" (16x60x930)

A4MO11
2

ON
Iy
\‘\‘\

=}

10| 90° L-BRACKET -
BLK

STEP 16

—

H100010| BOLT WH
4) 5/16x1-1/2
8x19

= (= (=

H100490|BOLTWH  H100141|BOLTWH 100136 NUT BARREL WH
2 1/4x5/8 2 ) 1/4x5/8

H100030 | WASHER LOCK
4) EXT

H100074 | T-NUT
4) 5/16

1/4 x 1/2"

110 x»
90° L-BRACKET - BLK

139 w2
WASHER - 8x15

136
NUT BARREL - 5/8"

072 s
T-NUT - 1/4"

/
2
/‘ ."/ 141 s2)
BOLT - 1/2"
oz
490 ;)

BOLT WH -

=

H100072| T-NUT
2 1/4

0.

H100139 | WASHER LOCK
2) EXT
8x15

N5 7

074 v
T-NUT - 5/16"

030 v
WASHER - 8x19

010 s«
BOLT-11/2"




=) FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 17

I e
H100649 | LAG SCREW WH H100138 | WASHER LOCK

H7 | ANGLE BRACE - W4L13290 2) 1/4x2 1/2 2) EXT

(2) | 15/16'x3 3/8"x11 13/16" (24x86x300) 6x15

649 o
LAG SCREW -2 1/2"

138

/" WASHER - 6x15

H7 «
@ =




=) FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 18

[ ]
H100044| BOLT HEX H100042| BOLT HEX
@ |s1exe @ ls/t6xt 14
N @ H100095| WASHER SPLIT %
(1) SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY H100105|WASHER FLAT (4 |5/16 H100074 | T-NUT
(4) 8x27 (4) 5/16
105 ) 074 s
WASHER - 8x27 T-NUT - 5/16"
095 xv 2

WASHER - 5/16"

044 ;)
BOLT HEX - 2"

042 o

BOLT HEX - 1 1/4"
(BOTTOM HOLES)

(1) SWING BEAM ASSEMBLY




53 FORT ASSEMBLY
(N | [
Il | | 1l (10) | xaa

AGP?,‘}4°°| ROOF TARP

400 1)
ROOF TARP

070 70
SCREW - 8x3/4"




=3P FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 20

A6P00405| ROPE-CHAIN B /
(2) |SEATB

405 o
SWING ASSEMBLY

4 NOTE: h

| / ” \ WHEN HANGING YOUR SWINGS, ITIS |
REQUIRED TO ONLY TRIM AROUND THE

| SPECIFIC CHAIN LOOP THAT ALLOWS |

| THE BOTTOM OF THE SWING SEAT, |
(WHEN SITTING ON IT) TO BE NO

L LOWER THAN (35CM) 13 7/8 INCHES |

« FROM THE GROUND. y

39



) FORT ASSEMBLY

A6P00314| HAND GRIP
2 BLUE PLASTIC

STEP 21
|

H100145|LAG SCREW WH
2 1/4x1 1/2 4)

(o -

H100142| BOLT WH H100072| T-NUT
2 1/4x1-1/4 2) 1/4

‘I-‘Lli\‘l‘\‘ﬂl\‘\l‘!\i‘li‘\‘l!‘ﬂ‘\}

H100138 | WASHER LOCK
EXT
6x15

N I IR LT\

/

072 o
- T-NUT - 1/4"
- 138 v
WASHER - 6x15

L ——142 2
TSN BOLT WH - 1-1/4"
el ]L
27
e

™~—314 s
HAND GRIP BLUE PLASTIC

145 2
LAG SCREW -1 1/2"




) FORT ASSEMBLY

STEP 22

W H100222| BOLT WH

@ H100009|BOLT WH

@  |5/16x1 1/4 4)  |5/16x3/4 H100031| WASHER LOCK
6 |EXT
A100178 | AUGER GROUND 12x19
6) ISTAKE
H100005 | NUT BARREL WH H100004 | NUT BARREL WH
@ |5/16x7/8 4 |516x58

4 NOTE:

/ TWIST GROUND STAKES INTO GROUND IN LOCATIONS SHOWN. \
USING GROUND STAKE AS A GUIDE, DRILL 7/16" HOLE FOR HARDWAHE./J

009 ;o
BOLT -1 1/4"

/

031 2
WASHER - 12x19

005 /2
NUT BARREL - 7/8"

178 2
AUGER GROUND STAKE
222 4
BOLT - 3/4"
7 N NOTE: N
f FAILURE TO USE GROUND |
L STAKES CAN VOID WARRANTY |
N & CAUSE INJURY! Y
178 )
AUGER GROUND STAKE

41

004 ;v
NUT BARREL - 5/8"

031 v
WASHER - 12x19




=) FORT ASSEMBLY STEP 23

= =

LIDE 7 H100115| BOLT WH H100074| T-NUT
92?3018 iSSEMBLY @ 15/16x1/2 @ |56
~—71/8 43/8 A " NOTE: N
| CENTER SLIDE IN OPENING. |

| USING DIVENSIONS SHOWNAS _ |
A TEMPLATE, DRILL (2) 3/8" HOLES

THROUGH SLIDE & DECK FOR |

) . HARDWARE. Y

T
L FROM END OF
SLIDE BED.

g
i@ jL L — 115 2
BOLT - 1/2"
- i
‘%
i
1
Sl
\074()(2)
. . T-NUT - 5/16"
7]
K = - L

42



73 FORT ASSEMBLY

H100111 I SCREW PFH
4) 8x2

0)

SAFETY RAIL - W4L13299
1"x2 3/8"x36 5/8" (24x60x93

J3

(1)

111 pw

SCREW - 2"

L)
N |

02, 2p

T
2N,
" >

%
L]
o
. 0
L]
‘ <X

X { \

)

=
m
-

43



	Blank Page
	Blank Page



